to the value of money after interest or inflation has accrued over a given length of time. An investor

must be willing to forego the use of money in the present to receive compensation for it in the

future. The discount rate also addresses the investors’ risk preferences by serving as a proxy for

the minimum rate of return that the proposed risky asset must be expected to yield before the

investors will be persuaded to invest in it. Typically, this minimum rate of return is determined by

the known returns of less risky assets where the investors might alternatively consider placing

their money.

In this study, we assume a 4.4% discount rate for students. Similar to the sensitivity analysis of

the employment variable, we vary the base case discount rates for students on either side by

increasing the discount rate by 10%, 25%, and 50%, and then reducing it by 10%, 25%, and 50%.

Note that, because the rate of return and the payback period are both based on the undiscounted

cash flows, they are unaffected by changes in the discount rate. As such, only variations in the

net present value and the benefit-cost ratio are shown for students in Table A1.2.

Table A1.2: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% variation in
assumption  -50% -25% -10%

Base
case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.2% 3.3% 4.0% 4.4% 4.9% 5.5% 6.6%

Net present value $154,962 $119,502 $102,672 $92,931 $84,207 $72,763 $57,260

Benefit-cost ratio 8.0 6.4 5.7 5.2 4.8 4.3 3.6

As demonstrated in the table, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corresponding decrease

in the expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increasing the student discount rate by 50%

(from 4.4% to 6.6%) reduces the average MCCC associate degree student’s benefit-cost ratio

from 5.2 to 3.6. Conversely, reducing the discount rate for students by 50% (from 4.4% to 2.2%)

increases the benefit-cost ratio from 5.2 to 8.0.

A1.3 Study period

The investment analysis is based on the average timeline for completing an associate degree at

MCCC, 3.9 years. However, for some students, it may take longer to earn an award. To account

for possible deviations from the average study timeframe, we conducted a sensitivity analysis of

the average number of years to complete an associate degree.

In particular, we considered two scenarios – one with 50% and one with 100% increase of the

actual average length of an associate degree at MCCC. In other words, for the average MCCC

   The Value of an Associate Degree at MCCC   Main Report  30